

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
6/11/2018 9:49 AM

NO. 35261-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARCO A. ESPINOZA,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<u>FAILURE TO CHALLENGE CHILD COMPETENCY</u> .....	2
<u>FAILURE TO PRESENT ARGUMENT AGAINST HEARSAY</u> .....	22
<u>CUMULATIVE ERROR – FAILURE TO PRESENT A DEFENSE</u> ..	23
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	27
APPENDIX A.....	29-48
APPENDIX B.....	49-54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Avellaneda v. State</u> , 167 Wn. App. 474, n.5, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	27
<u>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 683, n.4, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	27
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000) .....	21
<u>In re Welfare of Sego</u> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	10
<u>Lord</u> , at 853.....	27
<u>McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d at 336 (citing <u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)).....	9
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759, & n.14, 90 S. Ct. 1441, 25 L. Ed. 2d 763 (1970).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	10
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Applegate</u> , 39 Or. App. 17, 591 P.2d 371, 373 (1979).....	19
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 104 Wn.App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (Div. 3 2001).....	21
<u>State v. Beard</u> , 74 Wn.2d 335, 444 P.2d 651 (1968).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Benn</u> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	27
<u>State v. Benson</u> , 58 Wash.2d 490, 364 P.2d 220 (1961).....	22
<u>State v. Brousseau</u> , 172 Wn.2d 331, 259 P.3d 209 (2011).....	11
<u>State v. C.M.B.</u> , 130 Wn.App. 841, 125 P.3d 211 (2005).....	12
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 61 Wn.App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991), review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1022 (1993).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	24
<u>State v. Colbert</u> , 17 Wn. App. 658, 564 P.2d 1182 (1977).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Craig</u> , 82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1973).....	21
<u>State v. Grieff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	24
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	15
<u>State v. Kennealy</u> , 151 Wn. App. 861, 214 P.3d 200(2009).....	13
<u>State v. Koivu</u> , 68 Wn. App. 869, 847 P.2d 13 (1993).....	27

<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 111 Wash.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988) .....	18
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	20
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	19
<u>State v. Perez-Cervantes</u> , 141 Wn.2d 468, 483, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000).....	26
<u>State v. Renfro</u> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	13
<u>State v. Ridley</u> , 61 Wash.2d 457, 378 P.2d 700 (1963).....	13
<u>State v. Rock</u> , 65 Wn. App. 654, 829 P.2d 232 (1992).....	19
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984) .....	11, 22
<u>State v. S.J.W.</u> , 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010) (citing <u>Faust v. Albertson</u> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 545-46, 222 P. 3d 1208 (2009)) ...	10, 11, 12
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	18, 20
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 97 Wash.2d 801, 650 P.2d 201 (1982).....	11
<u>State v. Sorenson</u> , 6 Wn.App. 269, 492 P.2d 233 (1972) .....	14
<u>State v. Sutherby</u> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009) .....	14
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , Supra, 71 Wn.2d at 472, 429 P.2d at 233.....	14
<u>State v. Trout</u> , 125 Wn. App. 313, 103 P.3d 1278 (2005) .....	20
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 55 Wn.App. 645, 779 P.2d 1159 (1989).....	18
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 154 Wn.2d 613, 114 P.3d 1174 (2005) (citing <u>State v. Przybylski</u> , 48 Wn.App. 661, 665, 739 P.2d 1203 (1987)) .....	11
<u>State v. Wyse</u> , 71 Wash.2d 434, 429 P.2d 121 (1967) .....	11
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1984).....	15, 16
<u>Strickland</u> , infra, 466 U.S. at 689 (quoting <u>Michel v. Louisiana</u> , 350 U.S. 91, 101, 76 S. Ct. 158, 100 L. Ed. 83 (1955)).....	9
<u>Valente v. Bailey</u> , 74 Wn.2d 857,447 P.2d 589 (1968).....	27
<b>Rules</b>	
CrR 6.12.....	11
CrR 7.5.....	24, 25
RAP 10.3.....	27
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	27

RAP 2.5.....	18, 19
RAP 2.5(a) .....	20
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	18, 20
RCW 5.60.020 .....	11
RCW 5.60.050 .....	11, 12
RCW 5.60.050(2).....	11
